December, 2023 extracted from the 2023 Annual Report and 3,956,638,000 Shares in

issue as at the date of this announcement.

The Issue Price has been arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company

and TWB Holdings, with reference to, among other things, the prevailing market price of

the Shares, the financial position of the Group, and the prospects of the Enlarged Group.

THE SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate

proposed to be sought at the EGM.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the Listing Approval. The

Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with

all the existing Shares in issue. All necessary arrangements will be made for the

Consideration Shares to be admitted into CCASS.

EFFECT OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE

The table below illustrates the shareholding of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares.

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

and allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. An and his associate(s) (Note) 2,766,593,980 69.92 2,766,593,980 65.32

TWB Holdings – – 278,915,965 6.59

Other public Shareholders

(excluding TWB Holdings) 1,190,044,020 30.08 1,190,044,020 28.09

Total 3,956,638,000 100.00 4,235,553,965 100.00

Note: The Shares are held directly as to 218,390,000 Shares by Mr. An personally, as to 209,773,980

Shares by Extreme Wise and 2,338,430,000 Shares by Vand Petro-Chemicals. Both companies are

wholly-owned by Julius Baer which is the trustee of a trust and Mr. An is a founder of a

discretionary trust. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. An is deemed to be interested in the 2,766,593,980

Shares. Mr. An is a director of Extreme Wise, Vand Petro-Chemicals and the Company.

– 20 –

As illustrated above, upon Completion, Mr. An will be interested in approximately

65.32% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after the